ARIAS FLOOR AMENDMENT

Council Member Arias offers the following Floor Amendment to File No. 2024-733:

- (1) On page 1, lines 5-6, strike "2024-2028 FIVE-YEAR IT SYSTEM DEVELOPMENT PLAN" and insert "WI-FI EXPANSION - CITY PARKS PROJECT";
- (2) On page 1, lines 7-8, <u>strike</u> "2023-507-E TO EXPAND SCOPE OF THE WI-FI IN THE COJ PARKS" and <u>insert</u> "2023-807-E TO REVISE THE NAME OF THE PROJECT AND EXPAND THE SCOPE OF THE";
- (3) On page 1, lines 26-31 and page 2, lines 1-7, strike Section
 2 in its entirety and insert the following:

"Section 2. Amending the Wi-Fi Expansion - City Parks Project Approved by Ordinance 2023-807-E. The Wi-Fi Expansion - City Parks project, previously approved by Ordinance 2023-807-E, is hereby amended to change the name of the project to the "Wi-Fi Expansion - Countywide Parks" project (the "Project") and to expand the scope of the Project to provide that it will be a countywide effort to install Wi-Fi in City parks. The revised Project Information Sheet for the Project is attached hereto as Revised Exhibit 3, labeled as "Revised Exhibit 3, Rev Proj Sheet, October 22, 2024 - Floor." In addition, a list and map of the proposed locations for installation of Wi-Fi pursuant to the Project are attached hereto as Exhibit 1 and Exhibit 2, respectively, and are incorporated herein by this reference.";

(4) On **page 2, line 9, <u>strike</u>** "project" and <u>insert</u> "Project";

(5) Attach a **Revised Exhibit 3**, attached hereto, which attaches a

revised Project Information Sheet for the Wi-Fi Expansion -County-wide Parks Project to reflect that the Project scope may include demonstrations, construction, and temporary solutions of wi-fi services in addition to design and engineering;

(6) On **page 1**, **line 1**, amend the introductory sentence to add that the bill was amended as reflected herein.

Form Approved:

/s/ Mary E. Staffopoulos

Office of General Counsel

Legislation Prepared By: Mary E. Staffopoulos

GC-#1655089-v1-2024-733_Flr_Amd_(Arias).docx